

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :  
 :  
v. :  
 :  
PEDRO HERNANDEZ, : Case No. 19 Cr. 169 (VM)  
 :  
Defendant. :  
 :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE OF  
DEFENDANT PEDRO HERNANDEZ**

Darren A. LaVerne  
John McNulty  
Hanna Seifert

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: 212.715.9190

*Counsel for Pedro Hernandez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Coronavirus Crisis .....	3
II. The Crisis in Our Prisons.....	6
III. Lack of Preparedness and Dire Conditions at the MCC .....	8
IV. Lack of Attorney-Client Access.....	11
V. Charged Offense and Bail Status of Other Defendants .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Mr. Hernandez Should Be Released on Bond Pending Trial.....	13
A. Legal Standard .....	13
1. Basis for Release under the Bail Statute .....	13
2. Access to Counsel under the Sixth Amendment.....	15
B. Analysis.....	16
1. Flight Risk.....	17
2. Dangerousness .....	19
3. Conditions of Release .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Basank et al. v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-02518 (AT) Dkt. No. 11 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2020) .....	18
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Coronel et al. v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-02472 (AJN) Dkt. No. 26 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2020) .....	18
<i>Federal Defenders of New York v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 19-1778, Dkt. No. 87-1 (2d. Cir. Mar. 20, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Almaleh, et al.</i> , 17-CR-25 (ER), Dkt Nos. 395-396 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 19-CR-644 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Dones, et al.</i> , 19-CR-169 (VM)(S.D.N.Y.).....	11
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 19-CR-297 (PAE) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Plasencia</i> , 20-MJ-205 (RML), Dkt. No. 10 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 15-CR-95 (AJN) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Witter</i> , 19-CR-568 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) .....	14, 20
<b>Constitution</b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	18
Sixth Amendment .....	10, 15, 17
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(i).....	2, 7, 13, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f).....2, 14  
 18 U.S.C. § 3145(c) .....14  
 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(c).....11  
 21 U.S.C. §§ 846.....11  
 U.S.S.G. 4B1.1.....12

**Other Authorities**

*At Novel Coronavirus Briefing, Governor Cuomo Declares State of Emergency to Contain Spread of Virus*, Office of the Governor of N.Y. (Mar. 7, 2020), <https://on.ny.gov/2TKzloz> .....4  
 Bureau of Prisons: COVID-19 Update, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus> (last updated Mar. 26, 2020) .....10  
 Chas Danner, *et al.*, *Coronavirus in New York: Latest Updates*, New York Magazine (Mar. 27, 2020), <https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/new-york-coronavirus-cases-updates.html> .....3  
 Christina Carrega, *Inmates revolt after Italian prisons restrict visitors due to coronavirus concerns*, ABC News (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://abcnews.go.com/International/inmates-revolt-italian-prisons-restrict-visitors-due-coronavirus/story?id=69539760> .....7  
*Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/specific-groups/asthma.html> .....5  
*Coronavirus Resource Center*, Harvard Medical School, <https://www.health.harvard.edu/diseases-and-conditions/coronavirus-resource-center> .....5  
*DeBlasio Declares State of Emergency in NYC, and Large Gatherings Are Banned*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 12, 2020) .....4  
 Jesse McKinley, *Coronavirus in N.Y.C.: Region Is Now an Epicenter of the Pandemic*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/22/nyregion/Coronavirus-new-York-epicenter.html?action=click&module=Spotlight&pgtype=Homepage> .....3  
 Joint Statement from Elected Prosecutors on Covid-19 (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Coronavirus-Sign-On-Letter.pdf>.....7, 8

Kylie Atwood and Jennifer Hansler, *Pompeo Calls for Humanitarian Release of Wrongfully Detained Americans in Iran Amid Coronavirus Outbreak*, CNN (Mar. 10, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/10/politics/mike-pompeo-iran-release-detained-americans-coronavirus/index.html> .....6, 7

Lazaro Gamio, *et al.*, *Watch How the Coronavirus Spread Across the United States*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/03/21/us/coronavirus-us-cases-spread.html> .....3

Nat’l Association of Women Judges (NAWJ) Women in Prison Committee (WIP) Second Visit to BOP’s Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC), Brooklyn, N.Y. (June 3, 2016), <https://bit.ly/39JRhdW> .....8

*Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19)*, N.Y. State Dept. of Health (Mar. 21, 2020), <https://on.ny.gov/2vfFQvy> (last visited Mar. 28, 2020, updating regularly) .....4

*President Donald J. Trump Approves Major Disaster Declaration for New York, Federal Emergency Management Agency* (Mar. 20, 2020), <https://www.fema.gov/news-release/2020/03/20/president-donald-j-trump-approves-major-disaster-declaration-new-york> .....4

Prisoner Release Guidance Statement, New York City Bar Ass’n (Mar. 20, 2020), [https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/COVID19\\_Prisoner\\_Release\\_Guidance\\_Statement\\_FINAL.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/COVID19_Prisoner_Release_Guidance_Statement_FINAL.pdf) .....7

Stephen Rex Brown, *Strip Searches, Frozen Bologna Sandwiches and Wrecked Cells: MCC Inmates Detail Lockdown Due to Smuggled Gun*, N.Y. Daily News (Mar. 6, 2020) .....9

Zi Yang, *Cracks in the System*, The Diplomat (Mar. 9, 2020), <https://thediplomat.com/2020/03/cracks-in-the-system-covid-19-in-chinese-prisons/> .....6
